ORDINANCE NO. 1179

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1132 AND EXTENDING CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION'S FRANCHISE THROUGH JUNE 30, 2013

RECITALS:

A. City Ordinance No. 1132 grants Cascade Natural Gas Corporation an nonexclusive franchise to construct, operate, and maintain a gas distribution system in the City of Prineville.

B. Ordinance No. 1132 expires June 30, 2011.

C. The parties desire to extend the franchise through June 30, 2013.BASED UPON the above Recitals, the people of the City of Prineville ordain as follows:

1. Ordinance No. 1132 granting to Cascade Natural Gas Corporation the right to construct, operate, and maintain a natural and/or artificial gas distribution system within the City of Prineville is hereby extended through June 30, 2013.

2. Cascade Natural Gas Corporation must accept the terms and conditions of this Ordinance and deliver such acceptance to City on or before June 30, 2011.

Dated: May 2444, 2011.

Betty J. Roppe, Mayo

ATTEST:

Lisa Morgan, City Recorder

The terms and conditions of this Ordinance No. 1179 are hereby accepted this $26^{\frac{11}{2}}$ day of 1144, 2011.

Cascade Natural Gas

Eric Martuscelli, Region Manager-Southern

G \WP61\CHRIS\COP\Ordinance\CNG-Franchise-Ord doc